
 

 

Meeting 
 

Planning COMMITTEE A 

Date and time 
 

Monday 6TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Planning COMMITTEE A (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Tim Roberts 
Vice Chair: Councillor Richard Barnes 
 
 
Anne Hutton 
Danny Rich 
 

Joshua Conway 
David Longstaff 
 

  
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Elliot Simberg Claire Farrier Gill Sargeant 
Laithe Jajeh   
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 1 
November 2023 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk   
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 

mailto:Planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Addendum (if applicable)  

 
 

 
6.   116 Victoria Road Barnet EN4 9PA 22/3005/FUL - East Barnet  

 
9 - 46 

 
7.   961 Finchley Road NE11 7PE 21/5626/FUL - Childs Hill  

 
47 - 86 

 
8.   Belmont Nursery School The Ridgeway NW7 1QT 22/2800/S73 - 

Mill Hill  
 

87 - 100 

 
9.   60 Hervey Close N3 2HJ 23/2274/FUL - West Finchley  

 
101 - 118 

 
10.   59B Golders Gardens London NW11 9BS - 23/1273/FUL - Childs 

Hill  
 

119 - 128 

 
11.   14 Varley Parade NW9 6RR 23/3784/FUL - Colindale South  

 
129 - 136 

 
12.   13 Daniel Place London NW4 3PG   23/2739/FUL - West Hendon  

 
137 - 152 

 
13.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 
 
 



 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Decisions of the Planning Committee A 
 

6 September 2023 
 

Members Present:- 
 

Councillor Tim Roberts (Chair) 
Councillor Richard Barnes (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 

 
     Councillor Anne Hutton 
     Councillor Danny Rich 
 

                        Councillor Joshua Conway 
                        Councillor David Longstaff 
 

  
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 

None. 
  
   

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
   

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  

6.    1 HOCROFT WALK LONDON NW2 2LT - 22/1976/FUL (CHILDS HILL) 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Anna Farlow addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. 
  
James Cohen, the agent for the application, addressed the Committee. 
  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 5 
Against: (approval) 0 
Abstained: 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to S106 AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
  

7.    222 EAST END ROAD LONDON N2 8AX - 23/2051/HSE (EAST FINCHLEY) 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Romilla Jones addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. 
  
Yamina Bheekhun, the applicant, addressed the Committee. 
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
  
  

8.    31 NORTHFIELD ROAD BARNET EN4 9DN - 23/1417/HSE (EAST BARNET) 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 

6



 

3 

  
Tudor Bratu, the applicant, addressed the Committee. 
   
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
  
  

9.    GROUND FLOOR FLAT 77 LEICESTER ROAD LONDON N2 9DY - 23/1399/FUL 
(EAST FINCHLEY) 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Harpal Bhohi, the applicant, addressed the Committee. 
   
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
  
  

10.    22 DOLLIS AVENUE LONDON N3 1TX - 23/1251/HSE (FINCHLEYCHURCH END) 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
James Lai, the agent for the application, addressed the Committee. 
  

7



 

4 

The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speaker. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0             
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
  
  

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.20pm 

8



 

 
Location 116 Victoria Road Barnet EN4 9PA    

 
Reference: 

 
22/3005/FUL 

 
Received: 8th June 2022 

  Accepted: 4th July 2022 
Ward: East Barnet Expiry 3rd October 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  Shay Bugler   
 
Applicant: 

 
Klara Victoria Limited 

    

Proposal: 

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of four storey building to 
provide 11 residential dwellings (comprising of 3 x 1 bed; 4 x 2 bed & 
4 x 3 bed); and 78sqm commercial unit (Use Class E) with associated 
car parking, cycle parking, refuse stores, servicing areas, hard and soft 
landscaping and associated works 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve following Legal Agreement 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
 

RECOMMENDATION I 

That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation by Unilateral Undertaking and any other 
legislation which is considered necessary for the purposes of seeking to secure the 
following:  

1. Paying the council's legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and any 
other enabling agreements; 
2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to be 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority; 
3. A carbon offset payment of £28,785 towards off site carbon savings 
4. An offsite affordable Housing co
[...]
's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions and legal agreement, the proposed development 
would have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, 
the streetscene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse 
impact on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore 
recommended for approval. 
Site Location Plan  
 
 
 

44



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location 961 Finchley Road London NW11 7PE    

 
Reference: 

 
21/5626/FUL 

 
Received: 22nd October 2021 

  Accepted: 22nd October 2021 
Ward: Childs Hill Expiry 21st January 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  Shay Bugler   
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr. Chaim Menachem Frommer 

    

Proposal: 

Demolition of existing school and erection of a four-storey building to 
provide 19 self-contained residential flats, private and communal 
amenity space, 3 car parking spaces (including one accessible car 
parking space), associated plant room, cycle parking and refuse 
storage 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve following Legal Agreement 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
 
RECOMMENDATION I 

That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreem
[...]
ing/cycle storage 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the 
purposes seeking to secure the following: 
 
1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 

any other enabling agreements; 
2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to 

be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority; 
 
3. Restriction of residential parking permits  
   
 Contribution of £2,392.01 towards the amending of the Traffic Management Order to 

restrict future occupiers from obtaining residential parking permits. 
101

AGENDA ITEM 9



 
RECOMMENDATION II: 
 
That upon completion of the agreement specified in Recommendation I, the Service Director 
for Planning and Building Control approve the planning application subject to the following 
conditions and any changes to the wording of the conditions considered necessary by the 
Service Director for Planning and Building Control: 
 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:   
 2023/60HC/CONV/LB/08 Rev 7a, 2023/60HC/CONV/EE/07 Rev 7a, 

2023/60HC/CONV/EAS Rev 7a, 2023/60HC/CONV/EFP Rev 7a, 

[...]
on the character and appearance of the application site, the street scene 
and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
APPROVAL subject to the completion of S106 and conditions. 
 

 

117



 

118



 

 
Location 59B Golders Gardens London NW11 9BS    

 
Reference: 

 
23/1273/FUL 

 
Received: 22nd March 2023 

  Accepted: 30th March 2023 
Ward: Childs Hill Expiry 25th May 2023 
 
    

Case Officer:  Daniel Wieder   
 
Applicant: 

 
Nisha and Raveena Soni 

    
Proposal: Erection of an ancillary rear outbuilding [Amended Plans/Description] 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:   
   
 GG-R00-EX-101 Site Location Plan  
 GG-R01-PR-101 Rev R02 Proposed Block Plan  
 GG-R01-PR-102 Rev R02 Proposed Outbuilding Plans & Elevations  
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 
 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 


[...]
iscussed within the main body of the report, Highways officers have reviewed the 
proposal and have raised no objections to the proposed works. The financial benefit from 
the works is not a relevant planning matter. 
 
- The Varley Parade is a private parade and freeholders are Varley Parade Estate 
and the lease holders are from 10-19 Varley Parade. Objection to have anything placed on 
this land which is private property. 
 
The application form demonstrates that the applicant has served Certificate B on owners 
of the land, therefore any dispute as to onership or access rights is a civil matter between 
the parties concerned. A grant of planning permission would not supersede any other 
obligation required to be satisfied prior to implementation. 
 
 
 
6. Equalities and Diversity Issues 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 

135



 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, the application is therefore 
recommended for APPROVAL subject to conditions. 
 
 
 

 

136



 

 
Location 13 Daniel Place London NW4 3PG    

 
Reference: 

 
23/2739/FUL 

 
Received: 22nd June 2023 

  Accepted: 28th June 2023 
Ward: West Hendon Expiry 23rd August 2023 
 
    

Case Officer:  Daniel Wieder   
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr C Deng 

    

Proposal: 

Change of use of the property from a single family dwelling (C3) to a 
5 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Class C4) for 5 
people including single storey rear infill extension. Associated 
amenity space and cycle parking 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
[...]
ict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
APPROVAL. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

150



Site Location Plan: 
 
 
 
 

 
 

151



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 116 Victoria Road Barnet EN4 9PA 22/3005/FUL - East Barnet
	7 961 Finchley Road NE11 7PE 21/5626/FUL - Childs Hill
	8 Belmont Nursery School The Ridgeway NW7 1QT 22/2800/S73 - Mill Hill
	9 60 Hervey Close N3 2HJ 23/2274/FUL - West Finchley
	10 59B Golders Gardens London NW11 9BS - 23/1273/FUL - Childs Hill
	11 14 Varley Parade NW9 6RR 23/3784/FUL - Colindale South
	12 13 Daniel Place London NW4 3PG   23/2739/FUL - West Hendon



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Minutes of the Planning Committee A 

 
6 November 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Tim Roberts (Chair) 

Councillor Richard Barnes (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Danny Rich 
 

Councillor Joshua Conway 
Councillor David Longstaff 
 

 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
  
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
The Chair informed the committee that the following items have been deferred from the 
meeting:  
  
Item 8 – Belmont Nursery School, The Ridgeway, NW7 1QT 
  
Item 11 – 14 Varley Parade, NW9 6RR 
  
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  

6.    116 VICTORIA ROAD BARNET EN4 9PA 22/3005/FUL - EAST BARNET  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  



 

2 

The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers.  
  
Both Clare Rowell and Andrew Spyrou addressed the Committee and spoke against the 
application. 
  
Gardiner Hanson, the agent for the application, addressed the Committee. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
 
For: (approval) 0 
Against: (approval) 3 
Abstained: 3 
  
The Chair recommend a referral of the application to be determined at the Strategic 
Planning Committee on the basis that committee members were not provided sufficient 
evidence to make an informed decision on the application to which Councillor Hutton 
moved a motion seconded by Councillor Conway in agreement.  
  
The motion was carried. The Committee then voted for the application to be determined 
at a forthcoming Strategic Planning Committee which was recorded as follows:  
  
For (referral) 6  
Against (referral) 0  
Abstain 0 
  
Therefore the application was AGREED to be taken to the Strategic Planning 
Committee for determination. 
  

7.    961 FINCHLEY ROAD NE11 7PE 21/5626/FUL - CHILDS HILL  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Joe Henry, the agent for the application, addressed the Committee. 
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
Abstained: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED following Legal Agreement AND 
the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may 



 

3 

request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee).  
  

8.    BELMONT NURSERY SCHOOL THE RIDGEWAY NW7 1QT 22/2800/S73 - MILL 
HILL  
 
Item deferred. 
  

9.    60 HERVEY CLOSE N3 2HJ 23/2274/FUL - WEST FINCHLEY  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Sina Jeddi addressed the committee and spoke in support of the application.  
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
 
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0  
Abstained: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to s106 AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee).  
  
  

10.    59B GOLDERS GARDENS LONDON NW11 9BS - 23/1273/FUL - CHILDS HILL  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Sam Bodansky addressed the committee and spoke against the application. 
  
Nitin Soni addressed the committee and spoke in support of the application.  
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
 
For: (approval) 3 
Against: (approval) 2 
Abstained: 1 



 

4 

  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee). 
  
  

11.    14 VARLEY PARADE NW9 6RR 23/3784/FUL - COLINDALE SOUTH  
 
Item deferred.  
  

12.    13 DANIEL PLACE LONDON NW4 3PG   23/2739/FUL - WEST HENDON  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Dominic Dear spoke on behalf of the agent.  
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
 
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
Abstained: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to s106 AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee).  
  
  

13.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.15pm 
 


